Group Parent

2011
NZ$000

2010
NZ$000

2011
NZ$000

2010
NZ$000

Retranslation of Net Assets in Foreign Subsidiaries 291 (6,530) – –

MOVEMENT IN FOREIgN CuRRENCY TRANSLATION RESERVE 291 (6,530)  –  –

The group is exposed to currency risk in relation to trading balances denominated in other than the NZ dollar, principally by the trading of the

group’s overseas businesses.

At 31 March 2011 the group has the following monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies: 73% of trade accounts

payable (2010 75%), 71% of trade accounts receivable (2010 74%), 98% of cash assets (2010 96%), and 95% of cash liabilities (2010

84%). These amounts are inclusive of the above balances held in foreign subsidiaries.

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date:

At 31 March 2011, had the New Zealand Dollar moved as illustrated in the table below with all other variables held constant, post tax profit

and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:

Post Tax Profit

Higher/Lower

Equity

Higher/(Lower)

2011
$000

2010
$000

2011
$000

2010
$000

Consolidated

NZD/uSD +10% (521) (196) (5,150) (4,887)

NZD/uSD -10% 637 240 6,295 5,973

NZD/AuD +10% (1,184) (1,149) (7,987) (7,584)

NZD/AuD -10% 1,447 1,402 9,762 9,269

Parent

NZD/uSD +10% (196) (79) (196) (79)

NZD/uSD -10% 240 96 240 96

NZD/AuD +10% (30) 346 (30) 346

NZD/AuD -10% 37 (423) 37 (423)

The movement in equity is a combination of movement in post tax profit and the movement in the Foreign Currency Translation Reserve as

values of overseas investments in subsidiaries change.

Management believes the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in the financial instruments.

Credit Risk

In the normal course of business the group is exposed to credit risk from financial instruments including cash, trade receivables, loans to team

members and derivative financial instruments.

Receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that, in management’s view, the group’s exposure to bad debts is not

[…]

27  Fair Value and Interest Rate Risk

(a) Fair Values

All financial assets and liabilities recognised in the balance sheet, whether they are carried at cost or at fair value, are recognised at
amounts that represent a reasonable approximation of fair value unless otherwise stated in the applicable notes.

(b) Interest Rate Risk

Interest on financial instruments classified as floating have their rates repriced at intervals of less than one year. Fixed rate instruments are
fixed until the maturity of the instrument.

The group constantly analyses its interest rate risk exposure. Within this analysis consideration is given to potential renewals of existing
positions, alternative financing and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate exposures in existence at the balance sheet date.

At 31 March 2011, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit
(including swap fair value movements) and equity would have been affected as follows:

Post Tax Profit

Higher (Lower)

Equity

Higher (Lower)

2011
$000

2010
$000

2011
$000

2010
$000

Consolidated

+ 1% (100 Basis Points)  (333)  (580)  (333)  (580)

-.5% (50 Basis Points)  166  290  166  290

Parent

+ 1% (100 Basis Points)  (31)  (134)  (31)  (134)

-.5% (50 Basis Points)  16  67  16  67

111Financial Statements

28 Capital Commitments and Contingent Liabilities
The group had the following capital commitments at 31 March 2011 totalling $9,818,000 (2010 $408,000).

 – Wellington Freight Facilty 8,849,000

 – Nelson Freight Facility 102,000

 – Auckland Logistics Facilty 624,000

 – Melbourne International Freight Facility 243,000

There are additional bank performance guarantees and bonds totalling $971,000 (2010 $700,000) undertaken by the group.

Group

2011
$000

2010
$000

guarantees Comprise:

Rental guarantee  387  367

Bill of Lading guarantee  –  –

Custom guarantees  272  –

 659  367

Performance Bonds Comprise:

Royal Insurance  Fire & general  –  –

NZ Stock Exchange  75  75

Australian State Authorities Superannuation  –  –

ANZ Bond  –  –